Bul HY14-2007-B1.indd, dd
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Hydraulic Valve Division
Elyria, Ohio, USA
1
General Description
The VG35 has been a strong and reliable player in the
170-246 LPM (45-65 GPM) open-center, directional

Open-Center Directional Control ValveBulletin HY14-2007-B1/US
3
VG35EH Build ProgramOrdering Information
VG35EH Outlet Covers
Product Code Part Number SAE-20 Side SAE-20 Top SAE-24 Side
No Machined
Ports
Ext Pilot &
Drain SAE-6
VG35-ZT99000 348 9106 285 X X
VG35-ZT99022 348 9106 287 X X X
VG35-ZT100000 348 9106 304 X
VG35-ZT100022 348 9106 305 X X
VG35-ZT00000 348 9106 306 X
NOTES: 1. External pilot and drain ports are required to bring an outside pilot supply into the valve stack.
 2. The external pilot and drain ports are NOT required when using a pilot generation utility section.
VG35EH Inlet Covers
Poduct Code Part Number SAE-16 Top SAE-16 Side SAE-20 Top SAE-20 Side Blocked Pilots
DVG35-A990 348 9175 009 X X
DVG35-A880 348 9175 008 X X
VG35-A990-BP 348 9155 034 X X X
NOTES: 1. VG35-A990-BP is required when a pilot generation utility section is NOT used.
 2. This inlet has face machining that terminates the internal pilot and drain galleries.
VG35EH Main Relief Options
Product Code Part Number
800-2000
PSI
2000-2500
PSI
2500-3500
PSI
No R/V
Option
DVA35-MRV-1 391 1873 003 X
DVA35-MRV-2 391 1873 004 X
DVG35-HMRV 391 1873 137 X
DV-MRVP 391 1873 005 X
VG35EH Pilot Generating Utility Sections
Product Code Part Number 12V 24V Deutsch
VG35EH-PGP2DA 348 9159 001 X X
SOL-12V-DUMP DSL103AD012LWD6R X X
SOL-24V-CONVT S10LWD6RD024 X X
NOTES:  1. SOL-12V-DUMP can be added to the Utility section. This allows for selective operation of
  VG35 work sections.
 2. SOL-24V-CONVT coil will convert the Utility section from 12 volt to 24 volt.
 3. Solenoids have 6" leadwires terminated with Deutsch DT04-2P receptacle with pin terminals.
Bul HY14-2007-B1.indd, dd
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Hydraulic Valve Division
Elyria, Ohio, USA
Open-Center Directional Control ValveBulletin HY14-2007-B1/US
4
VG35EH Build ProgramOrdering Information
VG35EH Stud Assembly Kits
Product Code Part Number
No of
Sections
DVG35-TSK-1 391 1873 138 1
DVG35-TSK-2 391 1873 139 2
DVG35-TSK-3 391 1873 140 3
DVG35-TSK-4 391 1873 141 4
DVG35-TSK-5 391 1873 142 5
DVG35-TSK-6 391 1873 143 6
DVG35-TSK-7 391 1873 144 7
DVG35-TSK-8 391 1873 145 8
NOTE:  Remember to count pilot generating section as one section
when ordering studs.
VG35EH Work Sections
Product Code Part Number